Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		n	
1			lame	Execution Date
Gerd Leseberg				10/18/2007
Werner Pollmann				10/16/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG			
Street Address:	Flachsmarktstrasse 8			
City:	32825 Blomberg			
	GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC			
		11861		
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 11		11861	61642	
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA			
Fax Number: (732)578-0104				
Fax Number:(732)578-0104Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 7325780103				
Email:	kelly@d		om	
Correspondent Name:	DeMont & Breyer, LLC			
Address Line 1:	100 Commons Way			
Address Line 2:	Suite 250			
Address Line 4:	Holmdel, NEW JERSEY 07733			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		9771-066US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jason Paul DeMont		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Signed_Assign_ source=Signed_Assign_				

DeMont & Breyer Docket: 9771-066US

IN THE UNITED STATES

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignment and Agreement

For value received, I, **Gerd Leseberg**, of 31812 Bad Pyrmont, Germany, **Werner Pollmann** of 37671 Hoexter, Germany, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG, having an office at Flachsmarkstrasse 8, 32825 Blomberg, Germany, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to all of the inventions in the patent application entitled **Programmable logic control device with integrated database driver** and identified by DeMont & Breyer's Attorney Docket as **9771-066US**, Serial Number **11/861642**, filed on **September 26, 2007**, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorize Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I hereby acknowledge that in the event of a conflict of interest between Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG and me, the firm of DeMont & Breyer, LLC is the attorney for Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG and is not my attorney.

I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I shall, without charge to Phoenix Contact GmbH & Co. KG but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

- 1 of 2 -

PATENT REEL: 020108 FRAME: 0018

Serial Number: 11/861642

18.10.2002 Ľ Gerd Leseberg and Date

16. 16.2007 Werner Polimann and Date

DeMont & Breyer, LLC Suite 250 100 Commons Way Holmdel, NJ 07733 United States of America DeMont & Breyer Docket: 9771-066US

eragor, 18,10.2007

Witness Signature and Date

Andrea Key 18.10. Dr. Witness Signature and Date

- 2 of 2 -

PATENT REEL: 020108 FRAME: 0019

RECORDED: 11/14/2007